Date:

June 6, 2016

To:

Interested Person

From:

Matt Wickstrom, Land Use Services
503-823-6825 / Matt.Wickstrom@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 15-267919 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Matthew Lawton
Sexton Lawton Architecture
2280 Grape St
Denver, CO 80207

Owners:

Gary Garyfallou
123 Garfield Street
Denver, CO 80206

Site Address:

8124 SW BARBUR BLVD

Legal Description:

Quarter Section:

BLOCK 26 LOT 1-3 EXC PT IN HWY, CAPITOL HILL; BLOCK 26 LOT
16&17 EXC PT IN HWY, CAPITOL HILL; BLOCK 26 LOT 19&20 TL
8700, CAPITOL HILL; BLOCK 27 LOT 1-4&17&18 TL 9400, CAPITOL
HILL; BLOCK 27 LOT 5&6 LOT 7-9 EXC PT IN HWY LOT 11-16 EXC
PT IN HWY, CAPITOL HILL; BLOCK 26 LOT 19&20 TL 8701, CAPITOL
HILL
R133903980, R133904160, R133904190, R133904210, R133904340,
R133903980, R133904190, R133904200
1S1E21CA 08300, 1S1E21CA 08900, 1S1E21CA 08700, 1S1E21CA
09400, 1S1E21CA 09300, 1S1E21CA 08300, 1S1E21CA 08700,
1S1E21CA 08701
3827

Neighborhood:
District Coalition:

Hillsdale, contact Duane Hunting at 503-245-7998
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Leonard Gard at 503-823-4592

Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

CG (General Commercial)
AD (Adjustment Review – 3 concurrent Adjustments)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
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Proposal:
The applicant proposes to construct two buildings with approximately 223 dwelling units,
45,000 square feet of commercial space and 452 parking spaces. A street vacation is currently
underway to vacate a portion of SW Falcon Street. Once the street vacation is complete, the
site will be approximately 78,000 square feet in area. The site has frontage on four streets: SW
Barbur Boulevard, SW 19th Avenue, SW Multnomah Boulevard, and SW 17th Avenue. In
anticipation of future transit and bicycle improvements along SW Barbur Boulevard, a sizeable
right-of-way dedication of 7,200 square feet approximately 20 feet in depth will be required.
The site has a significant slope. The “upper” portion of the site fronting on SW Barbur
Boulevard is approximately 50 feet higher than the “lower” portion of the site fronting on SW
Multnomah Boulevard. The applicant proposes to construct two building with frontage on both
SW Barbur Boulevard and SW Multnomah Boulevard such that all portions of the buildings
can utilize the structured parking and other building features. The Portland Zoning Code
requires building height on sloped lots to be measured from the lowest grade. Due to the slope
of the site and the upper and lower portions of the buildings, this results in a significant
building height measurement of 101 feet at the tallest portion of the development (the
maximum allowed height in the CG zone is 45 feet). The applicant explains that the tallest
portions of the building are interior to the site, adding that additional height is pulled away
from the west and east edges of the site and the proposed building articulation reduces the
perception of building height and mass.
The Portland Zoning Code limits overall building coverage in the CG zone to 85 percent. The
applicant proposes 86.9 percent building coverage with this project and notes that the
significant right-of-way dedication and landscaping within the right-of-way will result in a
project that appears to meet building coverage requirements. This may increase to 89 percent
if additional right-of-way dedication is required. The CG zone also requires landscaping to
cover 15 percent of the site area. Landscaping must be at ground level. The applicant
proposes 6.5 percent landscaping at ground level for the site. The applicant notes that an
additional 2 percent of landscaping will be located within the right-of-way dedication. He also
notes that a series of structured terraces, walkways with planters and green roofs that are not
at ground level, and therefore cannot count toward required landscaping, increase the amount
of landscaped area to 18 percent of the site.
The Portland Zoning Code also has conflicting requirements for the building setback along SW
Barbur Boulevard. Because SW Barbur Boulevard is an Oregon Department of Transportation
facility, a minimum 15-foot setback for the Barbur property line is required; however, the
Portland Zoning Code requires the building to be set back no more than 10 feet. The applicant
proposes setbacks from SW Barbur Boulevard ranging from 0 feet to 13 feet noting that ODOT
has been extensively involved in the project design and required dedication.
The applicant requests four Adjustments to regulations of the Portland Zoning Code:
1. Increase the maximum allowed building height from 45 feet to 101 feet (33.130.210.B);
2. Increase the maximum allowed building coverage from 85 percent of the site area to
86.9 percent, up to 89 percent if additional dedication is required (33.130.220.B);
3. Decrease the required ground level landscaped area from 15 percent to 6.5 percent
(33.130.225.B); and
4. Reduce the required special ordinance setback from 15 feet to between 0 and 13 feet
(33.288.020.A).
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A through F of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have
been met.
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ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site has frontage on four streets. The primary frontage is on SW Barbur
Boulevard. Other streets with frontage include SW 19th Avenue, SW Multnomah Boulevard and
SW 17th Avenue. The total square footage of the site is 78,501 after a 7,258 square foot
dedication for the Southwest corridor transit project along SW Barbur Boulevard. The site is
currently developed with a single-story commercial building and a large surface parking lot.
The site has a steep topography with an upper portion adjacent to SW Barbur Boulevard and a
lower portion adjacent to SW Multnomah Boulevard. Development in the surrounding vicinity
includes Interstate 5, a Safeway store with structured parking and other single-story retail
stores.
Zoning: The site is zoned CG (General Commercial). The CG zone is intended to allow autoaccommodating commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this manner
and in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service
businesses with a local or regional market. Residential development is allowed by right in the
CG zone.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed February 18, 2016.
The following Bureaus have responded:
The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) responded with no objections to the proposed
Adjustments and noted that the significant street improvements required may impact the
design of the project following approval of the Adjustment Review (Exhibit E-1).
The Water Bureau responded with information on water service and noted no concerns with the
requested Adjustment Review (Exhibit E-2).
The Life Safety Section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) responded with
information about requesting a preliminary Life Safety meeting to verify building code
requirements, as well as information on building code requirements and accessible parking
requirements (Exhibit E-3).
The Fire Bureau responded that a separate building permit will be required for the proposal
and all applicable Fire Code requirements will apply at time of permit review (Exhibit E-4).
The Site Development Section of BDS responded with geotechnical information as well as
information on erosion control (Exhibit E-5).
The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with information on sanitary service and
stormwater management. The response notes that the applicant has adequately demonstrated
that the approval criteria for the Adjustment can be met by means of proposed landscaping and
the proposed stormwater management facilities. It also notes that BES does not object to the
requested landscaping Adjustment (Exhibit E-6).
The Oregon Department of Transportation responded with comments about the Traffic Impact
Analysis and street improvements (Exhibit E-7).
TriMet responded and recommended approval stating that the “developer has a compelling case
and the project will result in an activated walkable streetscape as well as transit amenities to
support the additional dwelling units (Exhibit E-8).
Neighborhood Review: A total of nine written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association, District Coalition or notified property owners in response to the
Notice of Proposal.
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The first response came from a Southwest Portland resident and bicyclist. The
comments primarily relate to right-of-way conditions including the proposed bicycle
lane on Barbur Boulevard (Exhibit F-1).
Staff response: The Portland Zoning Code, as well as the proposed Adjustments, apply to
private property and not the public right-of-way; therefore, comments and
recommendations in this response were forwarded to PBOT.



Another response came from a representative of the Southwest Neighbors Inc. (SWNI)
Transportation Committee. The response requests assurance that the is project will be
coordinated with the Barbur Demonstration project partners: ODOT, TriMet and PBOT
(Exhibit F-2).
Staff response: Similar to the response above, these comments were forwarded to PBOT
which is the City Bureau coordinating Southwest Corridor improvements with ODOT and
TriMet.



A response from the Hillsdale Neighborhood Association (HNA) was received. The
response states that the proposed development overall represents the “type of a vibrant
residential and commercial project that is well designed, meets current and future
zoning and building codes and that will benefit the long term pedestrian, bike, and
public transportation user needs of the community”. The response states that the HNA
is in agreement with the proposed height and building coverage Adjustments, but takes
exception with the Adjustment request to reduce landscaping from 15 percent to 3.8
percent. The response also includes suggestions regarding right-of-way improvements,
utilities, electric car charging stations, drinking fountains, dog areas, roof gardens,
accessibility improvements and affordable housing (Exhibit F-3).
Staff response: In response to the HNA objection to the Adjustment request to reduce onsite landscaping from 15 percent to 3.8 percent, the applicant revised the proposal to
increase the amount of in-ground landscaping to 6.5 percent. Additional landscaping
opportunities are detailed in the findings below. Several of the other suggestions are
related to right-of-way improvements where the Portland Zoning Code does not have
jurisdiction. The applicant provided responses to several of the other suggestions as
follows:
o Plug-in electrical power stations will be provided for a limited number of bikes in
the bike room and for a limited number of cars in the garage;
o Building entrance doors will be sized to accommodate elderly individuals,
shoppers with bags and handicapped individuals;
o The submitted site plan shows a public drinking fountain;
o Several locations are being considered for a dog area, one potential location may
be at the podium level at the southeast end of the surface parking lot;
o The many green roof areas proposed will include a mixture of flowering plants,
grasses and raised vegetable gardens for use by the tenants; and
o Accessible bathrooms will be provided in the public areas as well as in the
handicapped accessible apartment units. Water-efficient plumbing fixtures may
also be included throughout the project.



Another response came from a neighbor who stated that the requested Adjustments are
too intense and suggested limiting the development to be comparable to surrounding
two-story development (Exhibit F-4).
Staff response: These concerns are addressed as part of the findings below.



The owner of Barbur Boulevard Rentals located across SW Barbur Boulevard from the
site responded that the requested Adjustments meet the applicable approval criteria and
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the proposal will have a positive impact on the nearby community and surrounding
development (Exhibit F-5).


Another letter came from the SWNI Executive Director. The letter states that SWNI
supports the type of development as proposed on Barbur Boulevard but is concerned
about traffic safety. The response includes a request for three specific right-of-way
improvements: full city-standard sidewalks on all frontages, a bike lane on SW 19th
Avenue, and a protected bike lane on the Barbur Boulevard frontag (Exhibit F-e.
Staff response: As with other letters focusing on improvements in the right-of-way where
the Portland Zoning Code does not apply, these requests were forwarded to PBOT.



The next response came from a resident of the Multnomah Village area. The response
states that the proposed intensity of the mixed use building and number of parking
spaces makes sense in this location. The response notes that having as much
landscaping and greenery as possible is desired (Exhibit F-7).
Staff response: Findings related to landscaping and greenery are included below.



A response came from a member of the Markham Neighborhood Association. The
response states that multiple neighborhood associations should have been contacted
regarding the Adjustment proposal. The response states that infrastructure such as
roads, signs, bridges, and schools cannot support the proposed development. The
response states that Barbur Boulevard’s designation as a high crash corridor
underscores its lack of pedestrian and bicycle safeguards. The response goes on to
explain concerns with traffic congestion, intersection design, infrastructure deficiencies
and school overcrowding. The response questions the traffic impact analysis provided.
The response states that the building should be designed to withstand a major
earthquake, that the additional building coverage requested should be landscaped area
instead, and that landscaping requirements should be met (Exhibit F-9).
Staff response: Portland Zoning Code Section 33.730.020.C requires notice to be sent to
all recognized organizations within 400 feet of the site. The Adjustment Review approval
criteria do not address right-of-way infrastructure or school capacity and therefore these
items cannot be considered in this review. The Adjustment Review approval criteria also
do not address traffic impacts and therefore the traffic impact study cannot be considered
as part of this review. The Site Development section of BDS received notice of the proposal
and stated that a geotechnical report will be required as part of the building permit review.
Findings below address the proposed building coverage and landscaping Adjustments.



A neighbor in the area commented that the Adjustment to increase the allowed height
seems appropriate but the required landscaping should be met (Exhibit F-10).
Staff response: Findings related to landscaping are included below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
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33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant requests four Adjustments associated with plans to construct
a mixed use building with 223 dwelling units, 45,000 square feet of commercial space
and 452 parking spaces on a steeply sloping lot. The first Adjustment request is to
increase the maximum allowed building height from 45 feet to 101 feet (33.130.210.B).
The second Adjustment request is to increase the maximum allowed building coverage
from 85 percent of the site area to 86.9 percent, up to 89 percent if additional
dedication is required (33.130.220.B). The third Adjustment is to decrease the required
ground level landscaped area from 15 percent to 6.5 percent (33.130.225.B). The fourth
Adjustment is to decrease the required Special Street Setback from 15 feet to between 0
and 13 feet (33.288.020.A). Each requested Adjustment is discussed separately below.
Height Adjustment
The Portland Zoning Code allows new buildings in the CG zone to be up to a maximum
of 45 feet in height. Due to the unusual slope of the site and desire to construct two
interconnected buildings spanning both the upper and lower portions of the site, the
applicant requests to increase the maximum allowed height for this project from 45 feet
to 101 feet.
The purpose of the Height requirement in the CG zone is found in Section 33.130.210.A
and states:
The height limits are intended to control the overall scale of buildings. The height
limits in the CN1, CN2, and CO1 discourage buildings which visually dominate
adjacent residential areas. The height limits in the CO2, CM, CS, and CG zones
allow for a greater building height at a scale that generally reflects Portland's
commercial areas. Light, air, and the potential for privacy are intended to be
preserved in adjacent residential zones. The CX zone allows the tallest buildings,
consistent with its desired character.
The site is steeply sloping – the upper portion of the site fronting on SW Barbur
Boulevard is approximately 50 feet higher than the lower portion of the site fronting on
SW Multnomah Boulevard. The Portland Zoning Code includes two different height
measurements referred to as Base Point 1 and Base Point 2 (33.930.050.A.1&2).
Generally, Base Point 1 applies to sites with relatively little slope and Base Point 2
applies to sites with steeper slopes. Base Point 2 requires height to be measured from a
point 10 feet above the lowest grade of the building which, in part, serves to equalize
height measurements between flat and steeply sloped lots in Commercial Zones. In this
situation, however, the difference between the highest point of the site and the lowest
point is much greater than 10 feet, and therefore the Base Point 2 height measurement
does not adequately accommodate for the severe slope of this commercially zoned site.
The building includes many design features to internalize the building height within the
site and reduce the visual prominence. These features are discussed below.
The penthouse floor of the buildings are set back 12 feet further than the lower floors
facing SW Barbur Boulevard. The penthouse floor of the primary building is also set
back 15 feet from the lower floors facing SW 19th Avenue. This visually reduces the
prominence of the penthouse floor and therefore reduces the appearance of additional
height. As proposed, the height of the buildings as viewed from SW Barbur Boulevard
will be approximately 50 feet in height with the proposed top of the penthouse at
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approximately 60 feet. In other words, when the buildings are viewed from the
pedestrian level on SW Barbur Boulevard and SW 19th Avenue, the penthouse level will
not be visible or the visibility will be greatly diminished.
It should also be noted that the most prominent frontage of the site, SW Barbur
Boulevard, has a 100-foot wide right-of-way. This unusually wide right-of-way provides
a context for the proposed development. As viewed from SW Barbur Boulevard, a
building 4-5 stories in height is more than proportional along a road of this width.
The primary building is designed to appear as two separate buildings as the only
connection between the two components of the building is a pedestrian bridge set back
40 feet from SW Barbur Boulevard. The uniform, lighter colored siding on the proposed
pedestrian bridge and the setback from Barbur help reduce its visual prominence. This
results in the appearance of three separate buildings along SW Barbur Boulevard and
therefore less building mass and a more pedestrian scale of development. Reducing
building mass helps reduce perceptions of height. This building scale is consistent with
the purpose of the height regulations in the CG zone.
The selected siding proposed for the SW Barbur Boulevard and SW 19th Avenue sides of
the buildings helps minimize the perception of height due to its horizontal orientation.
In addition, the corners of the building are adorned with rain screens composed of
horizontal siding. These features help to elongate the buildings which further reduces
perceptions of height.
One of the primary ways in which the project reduces impacts of the proposed height is
by focusing the height on the interior portions of the site rather than at the sidewalk
level. Where the project is closer to the street, the scale appears to be a 4-5 story
building, including the frontages on SW Barbur Boulevard, SW Multnomah Boulevard
and SW 17th Avenue (see Exhibits C-2 and C-4). The building scale as viewed from the
street is consistent with the purpose of the height regulations in the CG zone.
Another way building height is minimized is through façade articulation including
balconies, cantilevered bays and screen elements. These features add visual interest
and depth to the building which reduces perceptions of height as opposed to a building
with a flat façade which appears more monolithic.
Landscaping is integrated into the design of the buildings to create visual interest.
Extensive planters are used at street, podium and roof level. Planters are also located
on raised walkways and terraces. Green roofs, two of which are at podium level also
provide greenery. These features help soften the building composition and blend within
its surroundings, which reduces perceived height. Plantings can also screen portions of
the buildings which creates visual depth and reduces perceptions of bulk and mass.
Building Coverage Adjustment
The Portland Zoning Code allows new buildings in the CG zone to cover up to a
maximum of 85 percent of the site area. The applicant requests to increase the amount
of building coverage to 86.9 percent (up to 89 percent if additional dedication is
required).
The purpose of the Building Coverage requirement in the CG zone is found in Section
33.130.220.A and states:
The building coverage standards limit the footprint of buildings and work with the
FAR, height, and setback standards to control the overall scale of development.
The standards promote development consistent with the desired character of the
zone. In the CM and CS zones, the required minimum building coverage standards
promote development which will support the built-up, urban character of these
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zones. In the CN2 and CO1 zones, the standards promote buildings at a scale
compatible with surrounding residential development.
The requested building coverage Adjustment equals a 1.9 percent increase over the
building coverage allowed by right for this site, or approximately 1,482 square feet of
additional building coverage. Considering that the project is providing a 7,200 square
foot dedication, this increase to allowed building coverage is relatively small and would
not be necessary if the required dedication were not so large. As discussed above under
Height Adjustment, the building includes many design features to help reduce the
perception of building height and scale. These include stepping back the penthouse
level so the building appears 4-5 stories from the street, articulation of street-facing
facades, landscaping and dividing the primary building into two separate masses so the
project appears to be three buildings from SW Barbur Boulevard. These features also
help reduce perceptions that the building occupies too much of the site. Another
features that helps reduce the perceptions of building coverage and overall scale are the
large expanses of ground floor windows on the SW Barbur Boulevard side of the
building because the transparency helps reduce the mass of the ground floor.
Landscaping Adjustment
The Portland Zoning Code requires a minimum of 15 percent landscaping for sites in
the CG zone. The applicant requests to reduce the required amount of landscaping to
6.5 percent.
The purpose of the Landscaping requirement in the CG zone is found in Section
33.130.225.A and states:
Landscaping is required in some zones because it is attractive and it helps to
soften the effects of built and paved areas. Landscaping also helps cool the air
temperature, intercept rainfall and reduce stormwater runoff by providing nonpaved permeable surface. Landscaping can also provide food for people and
habitat for birds and other wildlife. Landscaping is required for all commercialzoned lands abutting R zoned lands to provide buffering and promote the livability
of the residential lands.
The requested landscaping Adjustment reduces the overall landscaping required by 8.5
percent or by more than half. However, it is important to recognize that the Portland
Zoning Code allows up to one-third of required landscaped areas to be “improved for
active or passive recreational use, or for use by pedestrians. Examples include
walkways, play areas, plazas, picnic areas and unenclosed recreational facilities”
(33.130.225.B). Based on this information, and because the project has ample
walkways and terraces as well as green roof to be used as a dog play area, the amount
of landscaping that meets Zoning Code allowances equals 11.5 percent of the site area
or only 3.5 percent less than the requirement. Furthermore, the landscaping
requirement states that the landscaping “must be at ground level”. Approximately 18
percent of the overall project area is landscaped including the 6.5 percent mentioned
above, however, some of the landscaping is not “at ground level” because it is located on
top of a roof or other structure. While this landscaped area may not be able to support
a full range of landscaping such as mature trees, it does help soften the effects of the
built and paved areas of the site, provides habitat for birds, and exceeds the 15 percent
requirement. The numerous green roof proposed will help intercept rainfall and reduce
stormwater runoff as supported by the BES response to the Adjustment proposal. In
addition to green roofs, the applicant also proposes for some of the landscaped areas to
be used as vegetable garden space for residents. This also supports a purpose of the
landscaping regulations which is to provide food for people. It is important to note that
Title 11 Tree Code requires a certain level of tree density at time of development.
Because this proposal is achieving landscaping through alternative means, a condition
of approval is included with this review stating that Title 11 Tree Density requirements
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do not apply. The site does not abut R zoned lands and therefore buffering is not an
issue.
Special Street Setbacks Adjustment
The Portland Zoning Code requires a minimum of 15-foot setback from the SW Barbur
Boulevard property line. The applicant requests to reduce this setback to between 0
and 13 feet.
The purpose of the Special Street Setback requirement is found in Section 33.288.010
and states:
Special street setbacks may be established on City streets to regulate the location of
structures and for maintaining appropriate open areas, and for adequate separation
from the street. These regulations:
 Increase visibility and safety for pedestrians and drivers;
 Provide a pleasant pedestrian environment and human scale;
 Improve the appearance of the corridor and reduce visual clutter;
 Maintain adequate space for the growth of large street trees; and
 Maintain adequate light and air.
In this situation, the Portland Zoning Code includes conflicting requirements. The
Special Street Setbacks Section requires a minimum 15-foot setback along SW Barbur
Boulevard. These special setbacks are generally applied to sites that abut ODOT
facilities. However, the Commercial Zones Section requires a maximum 10-foot setback
along SW Barbur Boulevard. Nonetheless the proposal meets both the purpose of the
Special Street Setbacks Section and the Commercial Zones Section.
The project provides adequate separation from the street due in part to the large
dedication provided which will separate the building from SW Barbur Boulevard by
planters, a wide sidewalk, street trees, a transit pullout and a bike lane and in total is
approximately 25-30 feet in width. These improvements and the SW Corridor Project in
general are in part aimed at increasing safety for pedestrians, bicyclists and drivers.
The improvements also provide for a pleasant pedestrian environment. The large
expanses of windows on the ground floor of the building will also enrich the pedestrian
environment through views of activities happening inside the buildings and retail stores.
Redevelopment of the entire street frontage of the site allows the reduction of visual
clutter. Street trees will be required and can be selected by Urban Forestry to be large
in size and meet that agency’s requirements. The expansive pedestrian corridor as well
as the transit pullout and bike lane will help maintain adequate light and air along SW
Barbur Boulevard.
Based on the information above, this criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: The site is located in a C zone and has frontage on four streets: SW Barbur
Boulevard, SW 19th Avenue, SW Multnomah Boulevard, and SW 17th Avenue. SW
Barbur Boulevard is classified as a Regional Transitway/Major Traffic Priority Street,
City Bikeway, Major Emergency Street, Main Truck Street and City Walkway. SW 19th
Avenue is classified as a Neighborhood Collector, City Bikeway, Major Emergency
Street, and City Walkway. SW 17th Avenue and SW Multnomah Boulevard are
classified as Minor Emergency Streets. For all other purposes SW 17th Avenue and
SW Multnomah Boulevard are classified as local service streets. The proposal is
consistent with these classifications as described in the Transportation Element of the
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Comprehensive Plan, especially considering the large dedication provided to improve
transit, bicycle and pedestrian amenities along SW Barbur Boulevard.
The Portland Zoning Code defines “desired character” in Chapter 33.910 Definitions.
The definition states:
The preferred and envisioned character (usually of an area) based on the purpose
statement or character statement of the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district. It
also includes the preferred and envisioned character based on any adopted area
plans or design guidelines for an area.
Based on this definition, the desired character of this site is based on the character
statement of the CG zone and the Southwest Community Plan.
The character statement of the CG zone states:
The General Commercial (CG) zone is intended to allow auto-accommodating
commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this manner and
in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service
businesses with a local or regional market. Industrial uses are allowed but are
limited in size to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than commercial
uses and to ensure that they do not dominate the character of the commercial area.
Development is expected to be generally auto-accommodating, except where the
site is adjacent to a transit street or in a Pedestrian District. The zone's
development standards promote attractive development, an open and pleasant
street appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas. Development
is intended to be aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians,
and the businesses themselves.
The overall mixed use building project is auto-accommodating while also having access
to other modes of transportation including transit, bicycling and walking. The proposed
Adjustments have no correlation with or impact on the access to these modes of
transportation. No industrial uses are proposed as part of the project and the proposed
Adjustments do not further encourage industrial uses. The proposal is attractive and
has a pleasant street appearance. There are no adjacent residential uses. The proposed
development in combination with required street dedication as well as transit,
pedestrian and bicycle improvements will make the project aesthetically pleasing for
motorists, transit users, pedestrian and the businesses themselves. For this reason,
and to ensure the overall project and proposed Adjustments are consistent with plans
provided, the elevation drawings of the buildings are included as exhibits and submitted
building permit drawings must be in substantial conformance with the approved
exhibits.
The Vision for Southwest Portland found in the Southwest Community Plan describes the
Barbur Boulevard corridor as a successful center for business and housing. It also
mentions transit service, streetscape improvement and pedestrian-oriented retail and
commercial services. The mixed-use project with ground floor retail and large areas of
ground floor windows, in combination with large right-of-way dedications and street
improvements, and proposed Adjustments are consistent with this vision. The plan also
includes objectives to enhance the environment for pedestrians along transit corridors
and to link mixed-use area with an interconnected transportation network; in addition
to an objective to encourage transit-supportive concentrations of housing and
employment density at appropriate locations. The project allows for an enhanced
environment for pedestrians and a better interconnection of the transit network through
a large street dedication along SW Barbur Boulevard. It also allows for development at
a density appropriate for SW Barbur Boulevard and SW 19th Avenue, a major
intersection in Southwest. The proposed Adjustments do not conflict with these intents
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and provide an appropriate balance between the size and scale of project proposed and
the large dedication required for future transit, pedestrian and bicycle improvements.
Based on the information above, this criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and
Findings: The purpose of the CG zone is discussed above under Criterion B. As
discussed, the proposed Adjustments are consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone. The proposed Adjustments reflect an appropriate balance between the addition
size and scale of building proposed and the relatively large street dedication required.
The project will result in an aesthetically pleasing building for motorists, transit users,
bicyclists and pedestrians. Based on this information, this criterion is met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: No City-designated scenic or historic resources are located at this site. This
criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: The applicant collaborated with TriMet, PBOT and the Oregon Department
of Transportation to ensure the proposed development of the site incorporated the long
term plans for the SW Transit Corridor. As a result, a new, proposed front property line
along SW Barbur Boulevard was established that allows for the future installation of a
transit platform and expanded vehicle and bike lanes. Effectively, the project is
dedicating 7,258 square feet of property along the SW Barbur Boulevard frontage, or
about 10 percent of the overall site area, to create a long-term pedestrian, bike and
public transportation connection. This significant dedication effectively mitigates for
the requested Adjustments.
The proposed design of the project also effectively mitigates for the requested
Adjustments. The buildings are designed so that areas where the height is significantly
higher than the base zone allowances are interior to the site. The penthouse floors are
generously set back from the SW Barbur Boulevard and SW 19th Avenue building
facades therefore mitigating for the additional height. The building design which results
in the project appearing to be three separate buildings mitigates for additional the
height and building coverage Adjustments and results in a more pedestrian-scale type
of development. Selected siding and design also mitigates for additional building height
proposed by elongating the buildings which reduces perceptions of height. Building
facades are well articulated with balconies, cantilevered bays and screen elements. This
results in a more visually interesting project which mitigates for additional bulk and
scale. The project also includes many approaches to landscaping which helps to soften
the building and also provide necessary greenspace and stormwater management albeit
not precisely to Portland Zoning Code standards.
Based on this information, this criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: The site is not within an environmental zone. This criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
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Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes a mixed use building with 223 dwelling units, 45,000 square feet of
commercial space and 452 parking spaces. The project requires Adjustments to four Portland
Zoning Code development standards for the proposed height, building coverage, landscaping
and street setback. Based on the information above, the proposal meets the applicable
approval criteria and should be approved, provided submitted elevation drawings are in
substantial conformance with this approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of four Adjustment requests to:
1. Increase the maximum allowed height from 45 feet to 101 feet (33.130.210.B);
2. Increase the maximum allowed building coverage from 85 percent to the site area to
86.9 percent (up to 89 percent if additional dedication is required), (33.130.220.B);
3. Decrease the minimum required landscaping from 15 percent to 6.5 percent
(33.130.225.B); and
4. Decrease the Special Street Setback from 15 feet to between 0 and 13 feet
(33.288.020.D),
per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-7, signed and dated May 31, 2016,
subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1-C.7. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 15-267919 AD.”
B. Title 11 tree density requirements are not required for this development.
Staff Planner: Matt Wickstrom
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on June 1, 2016
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: June 6, 2016
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
November 20, 2015, and was determined to be complete on January 14, 2016.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 20, 2015.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
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waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended by 3 months as stated with (Exhibit A-5) Unless further
extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: August 12, 2016.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on June 20, 2016 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through
Wednesday and Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on Thursdays between 8:00 am to
12:00 pm. After 3:00 pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 12:00 pm on
Thursdays, appeals must be submitted at the reception desk on the 5th floor. An appeal fee of
$250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee
for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the
organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s
bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in
the Development Services Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.

Decision Notice for LU 15-267919 AD

Page 14

If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
 Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after June 21, 2016 – (the day
following the last day to appeal).
 A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:


By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.



In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:





All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement and Original LU Application
1. Incomplete letter from Matt Wickstrom to Matthew Lawton dated 12/18/15
2. Supplemental submittal dated 1/4/16
3. Supplemental submittal dated 1/8/16
4. Supplemental submittal dated 2/23/16
5. Request to extend decision deadline dated 3/24/16
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Perspectives (attached)
3. Podium Level Plan (attached)
4. Exterior Elevations (attached)
5. Building Coverage Diagram (attached)
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6. Landscape Diagrams (attached)
7. Site Plan showing setbacks (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list (January 26, 2016)
2. Mailed notice (January 26, 2016)
3. Mailing list (February 18, 2016)
4. Mailed notice (February 18, 2016)
E. Agency Responses:
1. Portland Bureau of Transportation Development Review
2. Water Bureau
3. Life Safety Section of BDS
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Environmental Services
7. Oregon Department of Transportation
8. TriMet
F. Correspondence:
1. Keith Linden, 2/15/16, transportation concerns and recommendations
2. Roger Averback Southwest Neighborhood Inc (SWNI), 2/16/16, request to extend
comment deadline
3. Duane Hunting, Hillsdale Neighborhood Association, 2/16/16, comments and support
for Adjustments to height and building coverage
4. Adrienne Goodwin, 2/17/16, opposition to proposed height and landscaping
5. Scott Edwards, owner of Barbur Boulevard Rentals, 2/22/16, support
6. Sam Peterson, President of SWNI, 2/29/16, support
7. Carol Bishop, 3/1/16, support
8. Janet Kuh-Urbach, 3/7/16, concerns regarding height and building coverage
adjustments, opposition to landscaping
9. Sam Beam, 3/9/16, support for height Adjustment and opposition to landscaping
Adjustment
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

